

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

VIVEK H. MURTHY, SURGEON GENERAL, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MISSOURI, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

***KENNEDY* PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO INTERVENE
AS RESPONDENTS AND TO FILE A BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

**Mary Holland
Counsel of Record
Children's Health Defense
853 Franklin Ave, Suite 511
Franklin Lakes, NJ 07417
202-854-1310
mary.holland@childrenshealthdefense.org**

**Jed Rubenfeld
1031 Forest Road
New Haven, CT 06515**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	1
Movants	4
Argument	4
I. Intervention Will Ensure Standing.....	5
II. Movants Satisfy the Standards for Intervention as of Right....	6
A. This Motion Is Timely.....	7
B. Movants Have a Significant, Protectable Interest.....	8
C. This Action May Impair Movants’ Ability To Protect Their Interests.....	9
D. Movants’ Interests Are Not Adequately Represented	9
III. Movants Should Be Granted Permissive Intervention.....	11
Conclusion	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. EEOC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 109 (2019).....	2
<i>Cascade Natural Gas Corp. v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 129 (1967).....	8
<i>CBS, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 453 U.S. 367, 395 (1981).....	9
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	10
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 807 (2005).....	5
<i>Int’l Union v. Scofield</i> , 382 U.S. 205 (1965).....	5
<i>Jones v. Caddo Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 735 F.2d 923 (5th Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>Lopez-Aguilar v. Marion Cty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 924 F.3d 375 (7th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>McDonald v. E.J. Lavino Co.</i> , 430 F.2d 1065 (5th Cir. 1970).....	8
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , No. 3:22-CV-01213, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114585 (W.D. La. July 4, 2023).....	1, 4
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , No. 3:22-CV-01213, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127620 (W.D. La. July 24, 2023).....	1
<i>Mullaney v. Anderson</i> , 342 U.S. 415 (1952).....	3
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , No. 23A-243 (23-411) (Oct. 20, 2023).....	5
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 565 U.S. 1154 (2012).....	5
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98, 107 (2017).....	1
<i>Rogers v. Paul</i> , 382 U.S. 198 (1965).....	5
<i>Sierra Club v. Glickman</i> , 82 F.3d 106 (5th Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	10
<i>Virginia Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	3
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Haaland</i> , 22 F.4th 828 (9th Cir. 2022).....	7

Other Authorities

Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	1
---	---

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	5
